Page 27 TITLE 43—PUBLIC LANDS § 59
R.S. § 2220 derived from act Jan. 22, 1853, ch. 24, § 2, 10
Stat. 152.
Executive Documents
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-
tain exceptions, to Secretary of the Interior, with

(R.S. § 2225.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
The word ‘‘former’’ was inserted in text before ‘‘sur-
veyor general’’ because of the discontinuance of the of-
fice of surveyor general in Louisiana.
R.S. § 2225 derived from act Mar. 3, 1831, ch. 116, § 5, 4
Stat. 493.
§ 59. Official papers in office of surveyor general
in California; copies
All official books, papers, instruments of writ-
ing, documents, archives, official seals, stamps,
or dies, which have been authorized by law to be
collected and deposited in the surveyor general’s
office in California, shall be safely and securely
kept by the Secretary of the Interior, or such of-
ficer as he may designate, in the archives of his
office until disposed of as provided by law; and
copies thereof, authenticated by the Secretary
or such officer under his seal of office, shall be
evidence in all cases where the originals would
be evidence.
(R.S. § 2229; Mar. 3, 1925, ch. 462, 43 Stat. 1144;
1946 Reorg. Plan No. 3, § 403, eff. July 16, 1946, 11
F.R. 7876, 60 Stat. 1100; Oct. 25, 1951, ch. 562,
§ 3(3), 65 Stat. 639.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2229 derived from act May 18, 1858, ch. 39, § 1, 11
Stat. 289.
AMENDMENTS
1951—Act Oct. 25, 1951, inserted ‘‘until disposed of as
provided by law’’.
Statutory Notes and Executive Documents
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-
tain exceptions, to Secretary of the Interior, with
power to delegate, see Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1950, §§ 1, 2,
eff. May 24, 1950, 15 F.R. 3174, 64 Stat. 1262, set out under
section 1451 of this title.
‘‘Secretary of the Interior or such officer as he may
designate’’ substituted for ‘‘Supervisor of Surveys’’ on
authority on section 403 of Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1946.
See note set out under section 1 of this title.
Page 28TITLE 43—PUBLIC LANDS§ 60
Previously, ‘‘Supervisor of Surveys’’ was substituted
for ‘‘surveyor general’’ by act Mar. 3, 1925.
§ 60. Stationery for mineral surveys
The stationery and drafting instruments pur-
chased on and after March 3, 1901, for exclusive
use of the Secretary of the Interior or such offi-
cers as he may designate in the preparation of
plats and field notes of mineral surveys, as also
the rent of additional quarters that may be nec-
essary for the execution of such work, shall be
paid for out of the fund created by deposits
made by individuals to the credit of the United
States to cover the cost of office work on such
mineral surveys.
(Mar. 3, 1901, ch. 830, § 1, 31 Stat. 1003; Mar. 3,
1925, ch. 462, 43 Stat. 1144; 1946 Reorg. Plan No.
3, § 403, eff. July 16, 1946, 11 F.R. 7876, 60 Stat.
1100.)
Statutory Notes and Executive Documents
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-
tain exceptions, to Secretary of the Interior, with
power to delegate, see Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1950, §§ 1, 2,
eff. May 24, 1950, 15 F.R. 3174, 64 Stat. 1262, set out under
section 1451 of this title.
‘‘Secretary of the Interior or such officer as he may
designate’’ substituted for ‘‘Field Surveying Service’’
on authority of section 403 of Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1946.
See note set out under section 1 of this title.
Previously, ‘‘Field Surveying Service’’ substituted
for ‘‘surveyors-general’’ on authority of act Mar. 3,
1925, which abolished office of surveyor general and
transferred its activities to Field Surveying Service.
§§ 61 to 63. Repealed. Dec. 16, 1930, ch. 14, § 1, 46
Stat. 1029
Section 61, R.S. § 2230; act Mar. 3, 1925, ch. 462, 43 Stat.
1144, related to bonds for deputy surveyors.
Section 62, R.S. § 2231, act Mar. 3, 1925, ch. 462, 43 Stat.
1144, related to oath of deputy surveyors.
Section 63, R.S. § 2232; act Mar. 3, 1925, ch. 462, 43 Stat.
1144, related to suits on bond of deputy surveyors.
CHAPTER 4—DISTRICT LAND OFFICES
Sec.
70 to 74. Repealed or Omitted.
75. Administration of oaths.
75a to 79b. Repealed.
79c. Payment of fees, commissions, etc.; deposit in